
Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: November 10, 2015 
 
From:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer  Item No:  10 
 Engineering Department 
 
Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 14-144-A1 FOR 

SERVICES NECESSARY TO MANAGE AND CONSTRUCT THE 
EXISTING SEWER TESTING STATION AND APPURTENANCES TO BE 
RELOCATED AS PART OF THE YATES ROAD IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT 

 
 
T.M.  Approval:_____________________ Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Town Council approves Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement 14-144. 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Cooperative Agreement 14-144 will expire on December 31, 2015.  Amendment No. 1 
to said agreement will extend the expiration date to June 30, 2016. This will provide 
sufficient time to finalize all work and billing. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
San Bernardino County, Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority (VVWRA) 
and the Town of Apple Valley previously entered into a Cooperative Agreement No.14-
144 wherein all parties agreed to jointly participate in the design, construction and 
construction support services necessary to manage and construct the existing sewer 
testing station and appurtenances to be relocated approximately 220 feet north 
westerly of its current location as part of the Yates Road Improvement Project. 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2   

Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-2 
 

Additionally, the County and the Town previously entered into Cooperative Agreement 
No. 11-238 to design roadway improvements of Yates Road, from Fortuna Lane to 
Park Road. 

  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 3   

Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-3 
 

Construction costs for the sewer testing station relocation are anticipated not-to-exceed 
current approved contract amount (estimated to be $198,000.00); however, the 
relocation construction work is expected not to be fully completed by the Agreement’s 
termination date of December 31, 2015. Therefore, Town, County and VVWRA wish to 
amend the Agreement to extend the termination date of the Agreement to June 30, 
2016. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no fiscal impact applicable to this item. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
Cooperative Agreement No. 14-144-A1 
 
 
  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 4   

Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-4 
 

  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 5   

Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-5 
 

 

  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 6   

Council Meeting Date: 11/10/2015  10-6 
 

 


